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ROYALTIES FROM NON-COAL MINERALS FROM ODISHA


1546    SHRI MUZIBULLA KHAN:


Will the Minister of MINES be pleased to state:

(a) the total royalties collected from non-coal minerals during the last three years;

(b) the share of Odisha in these royalties and their allocation for development projects; and

(c) the steps being taken to enhance royalty collections and ensure fair compensation for mineral-rich States?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF COAL AND MINES

(SHRI G. KISHAN REDDY)


(a) The royalty in respect of minerals, both major and minor including non-coal are collected and retained by the State Government concerned. The data regarding collection of royalty is not maintained centrally. As per the information received from the State Governments, the State wise royalty accrual on Minerals (Other than Coal, Lignite, Sand for Stowing and Minor

Minerals) during 2021-22 to 2023-24 is at Annexure – I.

(b) As per the information provided by the State Government of Odisha, the royalty collected from non-coal minerals (including Sand for Stowing and Minor Minerals) is Rs.18,209.643 crore in 2021-22, Rs.10,875.458 crore in 2022-23 and Rs.14,305.138 crore in 2023-24.

However, there is no specific information on allocation of royalties for development projects in the State.

(c) The responsibility of collection of royalty lies with the respective State Government. The royalty collection of a State depends on the extent of mineral production in the State and not on any compensation. The Mines and Minerals (Development & Regulation) Act, 1957 was amended in 2015 whereby auction regime was introduced for grant of mineral concessions.

After the introduction of the auction regime, State Governments receive auction premium in addition to Royalty.

*****


Annexure-I

State wise Royalty Accrual on Minerals (Other than Coal, Lignite, Sand for Stowing and Minor Minerals) during 2021-22 to 2023-24

(Unit: Lakhs Rupees)

State 2021-22(P) 2022-23(P) 2023-24(P)

Andhra Pradesh 41401.751 43279.634 49267.051

Assam 1476.45 1393.25 2018.78

Bihar 710.39 NA NA

Chhattisgarh 883872.12 NA NA

Goa 9755.24 95.5 NA

Gujarat 25165.114 NA NA

Haryana Nil Nil Nil

Himachal Pradesh 1167 983 NA

J & K NA NA NA

Jharkhand 279140.34 NA NA

Karnataka 409280 337486 NA

Kerala 1055 1725 NA

Madhya Pradesh 58112 56393 NA

Maharashtra 30453.66 55869.1 82632.37

Meghalaya 12433.485 NA NA

Odisha 1795922 1082312 NA

Rajasthan 382179.24 383133.36 363449.32

Tamil Nadu 17936.39 NA NA

Telangana 22674.058 21076.916 21133.899

Uttar Pradesh 2452.322 NA NA

Uttarakhand 41.15 NA NA

West Bengal Nil Nil Nil


Source: Data received from respective state Government/DGM offices and Annual report

Ministry of Mines. P: Provisional; NA: Not Available (Data not received from State

Government)

